CITY COUNCIL MEETING June 21, 2021

The Montezuma City Council met in regular session at Montezuma City Hall on June 21, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. with Mayor J. Bolen presiding.

PRESENT: C. Bolen, Watts & Eichenberger

ABSENT: Willrich & Boughton

ALSO, PRESENT: Erik Kriegel & Bret Warden

Councilmember C. Bolen made a motion to approve the consent agenda which included the following:

- Minutes from June 7th, 2021 meetings
- Claims
- Liquor License Casey's General Store

A second was made by Councilmember Eichenberger. Ayes: all, Nays: none.

Resolution 321-06-01: Resolution Setting Time and Place for a Public Hearing for Rezoning Property in Montezuma, IA – 106 East Dallas Street. Councilmember C. Bolen made a motion to approve Resolution #21-06-01 and a second was made by Councilmember Watts. Ayes: all, Nays: none.

Councilmember Watts made a motion to approve the cigarette/tobacco/nicotine/vapor permits for Casey's General Store #3309, Dollar General Store #16716, Montezuma Super Valu and The Depot Express. Councilmember Eichenberger seconded the motion. Ayes: all, Nays: none.

A motion to table EMS and driver holiday pay until a quorum is present was made by Councilmember Watts and seconded by Councilmember Eichenberger. Ayes: all, Nays; none.

Motion to go into closed session **Pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(i)** was made by Councilmember C. Bolen: To evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that individual's reputation and that individual requests a closed session. A second was made by Councilmember Watts. Ayes: all, Nays: none.

Councilmember Watts made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:12 p.m. with a second from Councilmem Eichenberger. Ayes: all, Nays: none.	
CITY CLERK	MAYOR